In axcordante wille

i, L1IQO3 ¥
ny Cingfand & )
e rsicnd.  Notice of progress report in votuntary Companies House
ey winding up
20/0412020 #162
COMPANIES HOUSE
. Company details
Company numbar io |? lg |318|5|9[? * £flling In Lhis forn
N Please complete [n lypesctipt or in
Company name in il { =d James Limited bold black capitats.
Liguidator's name
Full forenamels) Mark Etljah Thomas
Sumame Bowen
Liquidator's address
Building Ramefnumber | {4 Roman Way
Strect Berry Hill
Fost town Droitwich
CountyfRagion Warcesier
Pastcade [wirfa | To[als ]
Country ’
ﬂ Liquidator’s name @
Full I‘amnamgls} “mz:?:g;mo Gt us about
Surname another liquidavor,
Liquidatot's address @
Buitding namefnumber Dﬂ:_ﬁqulqat::) s ahoat
is secapn ¥o telk wus al
Slreel another liquidator,
Post tawn |
County/Region I
e TTITTTT

Country




LIQ03

Nofice of progress repoyt in voluntary winding up

Pariod of progress report

rmew 505 BB fofife
Yo date 214 b3 2 b [2 |0
Progress report

The progress repoit is attached

. Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | s

x KANG——-.
Signature date % 1o !ﬁ 3 2 [0 I?IE‘




LIQ03

Notice of progress repost in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n;nporta nt information

You do wet have to give any comtact information, but if
you do i will help Conspanies House it there s 5 query
o the forwy, The contact infermation you give will be
visitle 16 searchers af the public record.

Al information an this form wil] appear on the
public record.

fanasnt Sustin Brown

[&&f Where to send

Gopre== MB Insalvency

IT'"" 11 Roman Way
| Berry Hil

Droitwich Spa
commt Warcestarshire

el A et e ety

P informationg@mb-i.co.uk

[ 01005 776771

Checklist

We may return forems completed incorvestly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

tollewing:

O The company nhame an¢ number match the
informetion held on the pubtic Aegister.

O You have attached e required documents.

B You have signed the ferm.

You may return this farm to any Companies Hause
address, however for expediency we adivise yolt ko
retarn it 19 the address below:

The Registrar of Companies. Companies House,
Crown Way, Candiff Wales, CF14 RUZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

::. mﬁ{ 9 9 E—E—,—ﬁ EFurther information

for further infarmation please see the guidance notes '
on the website at wwwgov.ukicompanieshouse
or emaill enquinles@companieshoyse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Piease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Content
» Executive Summary
s Administration and Planning
e Enquires and investigations
» Reslisation of Assets
s (reditors
e Fees anct Expenses
s Creditors’ Rights
s ECRegulations

« Conclusion

Appendices
»  Appendix | - Statutory Information
s Appendix N — Receipts and Payments sccount for the period 25.02.2019 to 24,02,2020
o Appandix Bl - Detailad list of work undertaken in the period

»  Appendik IV - Disbursements & Expenses for period 25.02.2019 to 34.02,2020

© Kesomces for 1Px LLP 20LY



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITCRS' YOLUNTARY LIQUADATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A suminary of key information in this report is detailed below.
Assets
Estimated to
reallsa par Anticipatad Tatal
Statement of | Realitations future anticipated
Assar Affalrs to ditg vaslisations raalisations
Office Furniture & 750 o1 o 0
Equipment
Book Debts 20,613 4,800 0 4,800
Cashatbank 29,102 40,44} 0 0
Directors” Loan
Account/Dividends in BKY 0 0 N Nil
Expenses
Amount per Antidpeted
fass and Expense further Toral
BXPENSes charged to expense 1o anticipated
Expense B estimates date __closure expense
Liguidator's fees 33,100 25,100 0 25,100
Solleltors’ fees 3,000 500 1] 500
Storage Costs 500 250 Q 250
Specific 8ond 680 1,360 L] 1,260
Statutory Advertising 201 134 77 211
Category 2 Disbursements 2y 12 20 32
bividend prospects
Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticlpated distribution [/
date dividend, basted upon Etha
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor NA NA
Preferentlal creditors NA HA
Unsecured creditors 0 1.96p/E®
*Declared on 16 Aprit 2020

summary of key [3sues outstanding

» As at the date of writing this report, the previous outstanding matters, being establishing the
outcome of the Directors’ bankruptcies 2nd agreeing the unsecured craditors’ claims and
paying a first and final distribution have been completed. The dividend was declared on 16
April 2020 and therefore subsequant to the reporting period to which this report covers.

s The only outstanding maters are therefore closing formalities.

Closure

ttis anticlpated that the cese will be closed in approximately three months after the dividend cheques

have been cashed.

© Rasources for )Ps LiP 2037




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- B CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADNVENISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statviory information may be found at Appendix .

The Liquidator Is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist In the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the cese, which
ensures that work Is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found {n Appendix !l

Reporting

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful detalls of the
strategies pursved and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Perlod, the following key documents have been Issued:
* The progress report o creditors dated 24 April 2019

Other administrationm tasks

During the Review Periud, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

Case & strategy reviews

Bond reviews

Cashlering Functions & Bank Reconcillations
Lialsing with the Directors’ Trustee(s) In Sankruptcy

» & a 2

ENCUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

My last report detalled that | had lodged claims in the Directors’ bankruptcies for the amount of
£328,305.87 In raspect of clsims that had heen identified.

| have niow received confirmation from the Trustee (acting in respect of both bankruptcy estates) that
there wilt be no distribution to creditars in efther bankrupicy estate. It had been previously snticipated
that there would be distributions to creditors in the bankruptcies however the Trustee’s realisations
In respect of the debtors’ properties have been lower than anticipated.

REALISATION OF ASSETS
The only receipt during the review period has been bank interest accrued on funds hefd totalling 16.53.
Paymants

There have been no payments in this reporting period.

& Resovrees for IPs AP 2017 4



ANMNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES UMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION

CREDITORS

trrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liguidater has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list st Appendix . The following
sections explain the anticipated cutcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured craditors

The Company has not granted any changes over b3 assets,
Preferentiat craditors

There were no preferential creditors in this matter.
Unsecurgd creditoss

The unsecured crediters as per the statement of affairs totalled £633,095, of which HMRC totalled
£628,535. Tota! claims received and subsequently agreed for dividend purpases were £422,473.59.

Dividend prospects

There have been no dividends pald during this reparting period. Howevar, as at the date of writing
this report a first and final dividend has been paid. The dividend rate was 1.96p/E, funds totalkng
£8,178.81 were distributed and clalms totalled £422,473.59.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there is no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES

There have been no fees drawn during this reporting period. A¥ payments made during previous
reporting periods are fully detzlled within my prior progress reports.

Tha kiquidator's fees

it Is the firm's practice to ensure that work Is conducted by the appropriate staff member st the
appropriate leve) of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to doy administration on
cases and @ manager and (director/partner} then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues
are complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a {senlor} manager or
{director/partner),

The basis of the Liguidator's fees was approved by craditars on 24 March 2016 by way of a resolution
by correspondence In accordance with the followlng table:

Proposed remuneration for the Basis Approved Charged to Date
Liquidator £ £

Initial considerations & reporting | Time Costs 3,100 3,160
Future case administration & Set Fee 2,500 2,500
planning

Asset reglisation — Directors loan Percentage 2,000 D
account

© Resources For 1Ps WP 2017 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF £D JAMES LIMITED- tN CREDITORS” YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Asset realisation - Other " SetFes 4,000 4,000
Preliminary investigation & report Set Fee 7,500 7,500
Detailed investigation . Set Fee 5,000 5,000 |
Paymaent on dividend Milestone - -
Future reporting to creditors ~ 2 Set Fee 2,000 3,000
reports

Total 33,100 25,100

Having regard for the costs that. are Hkely 10 be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a closs, the
LIquidator considers that:

¢  the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
» the original expenses astimate ks uniikely to be exceeded in total.

The main reasen why the fees estimate has been exceeded s due to the protracted nature of the
reslisstion of the Directors’ loan accounts and the bankruptcies of the Directors. The strategy changed
since the drafting of the fees estimate as it is was necessary to keep the case open to await a dividend
from the bankruptcy estate(s). Unfortunately, It recently transpired that there was to be no dividend
in either bankruptcy and therefore | hava proceeded to distribute the funds that | was holding.

Creditors approved the payment of a dividend on a mitestone basfs therefore | previously advised that
| would revert to creditors to seek thelr spprovat for fees for the payment of a dividend if required. As
no funds were realised from the bankruptcy estates, | considered that the costs of asking creditors to
approve an additional fee for a dividend would be disproportionate to the funds that were being
distributed and therefore no set fee has been charged in this regard,

Dishursements

The disbursements that have been paid and incurred and not yet paid during the perlod are detailed
oh Appendix IV.

The category 1 disbursements represent the simpie reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made in relation 1o the assignment.

The category 2 disbursements may include sn eiement of overhead charges in acoardance with the
resolution passed by creditors by way of correspondence on 24 March 2016. The basis of calculation
of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to thé resolution being passed and Is
also detalled st appendix IV,

iInformstion about this Insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at

hitp:/fwww. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uks. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm's charge -out rate and disbursement pollcy may be found at www.mb-i.co.ul. A hard copy of both

the Greditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtsined on request.
Other professional costs

There have been no ather professional costs incurred or pakl within this reporting period. Professional
costs incurred and paid during previous reporting period(s) are detalied in my previous annual
progress report{s).

© Reosources for WPs ELP 2017 6



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF £D JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question} request further details of the
Liguidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same detalls In the sama time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in vale
of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to chakenge the amount and/or
basls of the Liquldator's fees and the amount of any propesed expanses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a simiar application to court
within the samg time ¥mit,

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Campany’s centre of maln interest was in Halesowen, England and therefore It s considered that
the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulation,

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the foliowing outstsnding metters that
are preventing this case from being dosed:

# As at the date of writing this report a first and final dividend has been pald; thete are
therefore no outstanding with the exceptian of closing formalities once the dividand chegees
have been cashed. ’

If your require any further information, please contact Justin Brown of this office.

N

Mark Sowen
20 April 2020

© Resources for 1Py LLP 2017 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION

Appundix |

Statutory information
Company Name
Formar Trading Name
Company Number
Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Officehoiders

Cfficeholders address

Date of appointment

© Resources for IFs 1LY 2002

Ed Jamas Limited

None

Q7338597

11 Roman Way, Berry HIR, Drolitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 SA]
Hillcalimle House, 5t Andrews Road, Droltwich, Worcestershire,
WRS 9AJ & 16 - 18 GreenhIk Road, Halesowan, Wast Midiands,
B62 3E2

Mark Bowen

MB insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hil, Droltwich,
Worcestarshire, WRI 9A)

25 February 2016



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Ed James Limited
{in Ugquidation)

Licuidatos's Summary of Recelpts ond Payments

- Office Fumive & Equlpment
Book Dehls
Cash al Bank
Bank interasi Groas

PAYMENTS

Gpacifio Bond
Preparsionof B, of A,
Pra Appoinknent Feas
Qfhoq Helders Foea
Ideating Room

Pra Appeimtment Salulory Adverbsing
AgentaNaivere Feos (1)
Legai Foes (1}

Poatage

Phelocopying

Siemge Cosls
Binbutory Adveraing

Net RaceiptafiPayments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Curremd
VAT flacivabiv f (Payeble)

D Resouven for ifs LLP 2017

Stalamant From :sni:mu

of AMairs
€}

7000
20512.60
99,1020D

To 24022619
(€}

one
4500400
4044080
2844
4028043

126000
1500.00
¥ 200,00
25100.00
7250
3.4
50000
50000
504
1224
256.00
134100
araor s

32011

5259.08
2,002.45

2,281.M

From 26022019
To 4K2:2020
t€)

oD
040
000
165
1903

000
000
000
000
000
000
20
000
ook
oo
oo
000

1853
000

1852

Tolal

00a

480000

4041088
4487

- 48NS

1 38000
150000
150000
2540000
7250
7324
500.00
500,00
S04
1224
25000
13400
3700782

827004

627550
2,00245

827804



ANRUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ED JAMES LIMITED- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appenadix NI

Detalled Bst of work undertaken for Ed James Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for the
review perfed 25 February 2019 to 24 February 2020.

Below is detzilad information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidatar,

G!nlnl biqcrlpﬂon . _-IM!unln'f" e
Stytursry and
Aunerd].
Mnﬂnﬁl‘ug
Wy . 1 Filing of dtx wments 10 meet statat ory requir ements ingluding annual recelipts and paymments kceounts
: " [ Annual cerporation tax retuias
- — Quartedly VAT returms
_Duum n“ S, Rjing of docements
Mlh‘lintn.gqﬂn J Pactodic fila roviews dotumenting shalogy
n\flﬂkhgcﬂtt Periodic r eiews of the application of elbical, antl-noney hundering and anti-aribery sefegoards
B - Maintenance of statviony ano Case progression lash Kstsfdlares
Updating checklists
Blnlt Iﬂ:'m\[ .| Pequesting bank slatenants
‘ﬂmm&aﬁm .| Bank Bccoum emoncilations
Maintensnte of the estate cash book
S Banking resmittances andissoing ¢ heques/BACS paymems
Phlmlu f Iilrlew Discustians regarding strategles to be pursued
. | Meetings with +¢am membas snd indepandent advisurs 0 contlder practica), technical and legal aspects of
- ‘| the case
iodts iﬂi motdﬂ' Oealing with records In storage
stuﬂ;a ; o] -
kjlurb Preparing mmil O35 ICpaL.
nnbm nl Kadsts -
Qirettorstoan | Lisising with she Direceoss’ Trutterls}in Sznkouptcy
| Acedonby Resiwwing iHie reponts and correspondence lisued by the Trustec(s)
L e Monhoring tha progress s liming of & dividend
_Groitiveysand ———— e I p -
mﬂ!
G!!lhbf S Receiva and follow up credivor engul rles via tetaphone
Gﬂﬂmlmtatlnu Resbew and prepart correspondents 10 creditors and thelr reprecentatives via facsimfte, emait and post
Dellnualﬁ; prw(wl' ‘| Receipting and filng POD when notrelated 1o 3 dividend
Conesponditig with RPO regarding POD when not related o & dividend

1D Resowwces for P4 LLP 2017

10



'Ed Jamez Linited - In Liguidation
Summary of Catergory 1 & 2 Disbursements for period 25 February 2019 - 24 February 2020

ter, s nts

Incw red Pald WUopeld

Boqic - -
{Advertising
Postage
Telephone
Cas Mideage . .
Travel -
Subsislance
Externdl floom Hise .
I!icternd Photocopring -
IEiernH Records Removsl
| Mol Re-diection

Swear Fee -
Lompany Search
Professional Fess
the

Caegory 2 Pishursements

Incurred Pald Unpald

Iﬂlutoeopﬂn ¢ Winfing -
[Reginerec Offce Foe
IIPS Charge

IMlIlill

IM. Hire

Category 2 Disbursemont Rates

Photocopying f Peinthag £0.17 per sheel

Registered Office Fae £125 per anmam

IPS Chatge E£125 pot Lase

Mileage £0.45 pu1 mile

Roomn Hirg £60 per hour where bedd at MBI Ofices



Ed James Limited(tn Liguidation }

Summary of Liguidation Expenses for period 25 February 2019 - 24 Febryary 2020

Previder

Bask of Remuneration

Expences Incurred and Pald

fad

Unpeki

None




